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FPC MOORESTOWN VISION AND MISSION STATEMENTS 
 
 

VISION STATEMENT 
 
To be beacons of God’s love and truth, growing together in faith and relationship with 
Jesus Christ. 
 
 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
 
Our mission is to: 

    Worship God faithfully 
     Connect Spiritually 
      Serve Christ locally and globally 
 

Why:  We follow the Great Commandment, “You shall love the Lord your God with all your, and 
with all your soul, and with all your mind… [and] you shall love your neighbor as yourself.”    
  

Matthew 22:37,39 NRSV 
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2025 CHURCH STAFF DIRECTORY 
 

Staff Member Title 

Allen, Rev. Wes Associate Pastor, Contemporary Worship Leader 

Asciutto, Holly Director of Family and Children’s Ministries 

Budka, Rev. Mark Director of Outreach 

Callahan, Ava Nursery Caregiver 

Caraballo, Sam Maintenance Assistant 

Delgado, Amy Director, Step by Step Christian Preschool 

Duffy, Barbara Webmaster and ID Specialist 

Eagles, Kathy Clerk of Session  

Feliciano, Joe Maintenance Assistant 

Gage, Earl Director of Administration 

Gaskill, Cheryl Purchasing Volunteer 

Gunsallus, Kathy Interim Director of Music 

Hanna, Jean Marie Administrative Assistant 

Illum, Kristy Administrative Assistant, Step by Step Preschool 

Krott, Joel Director of Music  

Mackey, Alison Administrative Assistant 

Margerum, Chelsea Nursery Caregiver, Family Dinner Support 

Margerum, Steve Property Supervisor 

Martin, Jan Officer Manager, Admin. Assistant Pastor 

McBride, Ann Clerk of Session 

Spencer, Rev. Stuart Pastor and Head of Staff 

Vandergrift, Norman Accounting Manager 

 
 
With grateful appreciation for your ministry and servant heart 
Angel Contreras (Property), Joel Krott (Music Director/Organist), Ann McBride (Clerk of Session) 
 
Step by Step Christian Preschool 
Staff: Director Amy Delgado, Administrative Assistant Kristi Illum.  
Teachers: Arlene Walker, Tamara Trzeciak, Donna Clark, Jessica LaGrou, Helen Dominy, Lauren 
Muhlschlegel, Kristi Illum, Jenna Tickner, Carol Clark, Michele Langsdorf, Mary Colbeck, Cheryl 
Craft, Christin Woltjen 
 
Church Office Volunteers 
Katie Donahue, Sherrell Fitts, Lissa Herman, Susan Kenuk, Jean Kunkel, Donna Leatherman, 
Winnie Lyall, Jane Murphy, Sue Piper, Betty Schurmann, Peggy Valora, and Joyce Wenzke 
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2025 BOARDS OF THE CHURCH  

 

Elders 
 
Class of 2025 
Lorenzo Eagles 
Cheryl Gaskill 
Paul Grossmann 
Matt Livingston 
Frank Manion 
Joyce Wenzke 
Debbie Heller (1-year) 

Class of 2026 
Pam Engle 
Gayle Payne 
Melody Ransom 
Dave Rebuck 
Ginny Weber 
Paul Gordon 
Jim Cole 

Class of 2027 
Kevin Fauvell 
Leonard Fitts 
Jean Kunkel 
Kristen Perkowski 
Steve Shaffer 
open 
open

 

Clerk of Session: Ann McBride, Kathy Eagles 
 

Deacons 
 
Class of 2025 
Jenna Cole 
Andrew Ehala 
Laurie LaMonica 
Rachel Long 
Diane Samuel 
Tamara Trzeciak 
Jo Ann Reynik 
Helen Dominy 

Class of 2026 
Dave Barr 
Karen Hynoski 
Mike McNeil 
Susan Shaffer 
Bobbi Vogelsong 
Jessica Zorn 
Alex Wilkie 
Owen Dietz 

Class of 2027 
Steve Drzaszcz 
Susan Horn 
Gail Sorin 
Keith Wright 
Anne Woolley 
Joshua Leonard 
Steve Emerson 
open

Moderator: Owen Dietz 
 

Trustees 
 

Class of 2025 
Wendy Dougherty 
John Miller 
Matt Moxhay 
Mike Welch 
  

Class of 2026 
Pete Honeyford 
Joe Molloy 
Bill Mueller 
Tim Powell 
 

Class of 2027 
Jeff Mason 
Jeff Legath 
Tad Woolley  
open 
 
 

President: Jeff Legath; Vice President: Pete Honeyford; Secretary: Wendy Dougherty; 
Treasurer: Bill Conner 
 
Updated 7/18/2024 
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2025 CHURCH COMMITTEES AND MINISTRY AREAS  
 

Ministry Area Committee Chair 

Session Committees  

Adult Spiritual Formation Committee Elders Paul Gordon and Lissa Herman 

Communications Committee Elder Steve Shaffer  

Discipleship and Prayer Committee Elders Pam Engle and Jim Cole 

Discipling Children and Youth Committee Elders Evan Dempster and Jenny Legath 

Membership & Nurture Committee Elder Gayle Payne   

Long Range Planning Committee Elder Rick Dougherty 

Missions Committee Elders Kristen Perkowski and Jean Kunkel 

Music Committee Elder Melody Ransom 

Nominating Committee Elders Matt Livingston and Debbie Heller 

Personnel Committee Elder Dave Rebuck 

Stewardship Committee Elder Ginny Weber 

Technology Committee Deacon Steve Drzaszcz 

Worship Committee Elder Kevin Fauvell 

  

Boards of the Church  

Session Moderator Rev. Stuart Spencer 
Elder Kathryn Eagles, Clerk of Session 

Board of Deacons Moderator Owen Dietz 

Board of Trustees President Jeff Legath 

  

Church Ministries  

Floral Guild Fran Green (Worship oversight) 

Mustard Seed Cooperative Garden Leslie Spencer (Deacons oversight) 

Presbyterian Women Moderator Edith McFalls 

Stephen Ministry Doris Kahley, Stephen Leader 

Strawberry Festival Jen Allen, Laurie LaMonica, Kristen Perkowski 
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OUR WAYS CULTURE STATEMENTS 
 

Way Knowing Who We Are 

Way 1 Be Third              

Way 2 Speak the Truth with Love         

Way 3 Listen Generously   (Consecration Sunday) 

Way 4 Always Encourage and Celebrate 

Way 5 Assume Positive Intent 

Way 6 Forgive … Again  

Way 7 Celebrate our Unity, Savor our Diversity  

Way 8 Jump In                                                                           

Way 9 Pray First and Pray Again                                             

Way 10 Join Hands      

Way 11 Make Others at Home Here                            

Way 12 Own Our Church                                                                

Way 13 Open Doors for Others to Lead    

Way 14 Grow Faith       

Way 15 Welcome Change 

Way 16 Give Cheerfully                                                              

Way 17 Show Who You Really Are 

Way 18 Ask for Help                                                              

Way 19 Accept and Don’t Cast Stones 

Way 20 Find Strength in Belonging     

Way 21 You’re Sent, Now Go                                        

Way 22 Rest and Reflect                              

Way 23 Worship with Your Whole Heart     

Way 24 Tell Your Story                                                         

Way 25 Rejoice Always                                                  
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2025 REPORT OF THE PASTOR 
Submitted by Rev. Stuart Spencer 

 
I don’t think I’ll soon forget 2025. I probably never will. I’ll always remember 2025 as the year I 
received one of the greatest gifts in my ministry, the gift of Sabbatical. You gave me four months for 
rest, reflection and renewal.  
 
Writing about the Sabbath Day, Dan Allender notes, “The Sabbath is an invitation to enter delight. 
The Sabbath, when experienced as God intended, is the best day of our lives.” This call to delight 
appealed to me greatly as I approached and planned my Sabbatical. Allender invites his readers to 
consider this wildly wonderful invitation with the following exercise. “Dream delight for yourself and 
your family and your friends. Let yourself go with 
dreams as wild as you can imagine. Don’t let money 
or physical limitations enter your thoughts. Dream as 
extravagantly as you know how to do, then pray that 
you might truly dream well. Where would your 
dreams take you? Where would you go, with whom, 
and what would you do?” (Dan Allender, Sabbath, p. 
4, 9) I sought delight on my Sabbatical, and I found it. 
My time away was all that I hoped it would be, and 
more delightful than I expected. 
 
Typically, Pastors returning from a Sabbatical are brimming with new energy and new ideas. While 
I certainly returned to my ministry energized, I can’t say that I brought a long to-do list with me. I 
knew that we’d be in the middle of a major staff transition following Joel Krott’s retirement. Our 
new Director of Outreach, Mark Budka, started about the same time my Sabbatical ended. We 
continue to trust God to provide us a Director of Youth Ministries. This transition isn’t over yet.  

 
I re-entered my ministry here still passionate to help us to hear and heed the call of Jesus to follow 
Him as disciples who make disciples of children, youth, young adults and adults of every age. I 
regularly ask God that the Kingdom will soon come to and then move through FPC Moorestown and 
the communities in which we live. I continue to seek God in prayer, humbly and urgently asking for 
God’s wisdom and strength. I regularly sit silently in the presence of my Lord, Jesus through the 
practice of Centering Prayer. My aim for doing so is to grow in my capacity to love God and love my 
family, the members of this wonderful congregation and our community. I heard this prayer and 
now pray it often: Lord Jesus, inner light, do not let my darkness speak to me. Lord Jesus, inner light, 
let me welcome your love.”  
 
I can’t name every blessing from my Sabbatical, but I’ll name a few. I’m blessed to serve a church 
that enthusiastically encouraged me to go and rest. Many members prayed daily for me. I’m blessed 
to serve with a competent Staff, who protected my time away. Wes Allen did an amazing job leading 
the congregation and Staff. I’m blessed to have so many people who love me. I’m blessed to have 
spent time with them, and to tell them the most important things. I’m blessed to have this ministry. 
I wanted to return; and I’m grateful to be here.  
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2025 REPORT OF THE ASSOCIATE PASTOR 
Submitted by Rev. Wes Allen 
 

The year 2025 was a challenging and formative one in ministry. Early in the year, I preached a sermon 

titled Gatekeepers of Grace, where I addressed the biblical issue of immigration, which has polarized 

faith communities since the days of Abraham (and probably before). The sermon was met with both 

affirmation and criticism – an honest reminder of the tensions that exist in our world and a reminder 

that discipleship is no easy task.  Yet God has a way of transforming moments that feel discouraging. 

Within days of my sermon, we were contacted by World Relief about FPC Moorestown’s willingness 

to walk alongside an immigrant family. Preaching scripture is one thing; putting it into practice is 

another. By God’s grace, we did. Our congregation walked faithfully alongside a family who had 

assisted the United States military during the war in Afghanistan. The outpouring of support was 

extraordinary, and in time we were able to assist a second family as well.  

 

Over the summer months, while Pastor Stuart was on sabbatical, the weight of transition increased 

with the retirement of our long-standing Music Director, Joel Krott. Change is never easy and often 

creates space for uncertainty and misinformation. That season required steady pastoral care and 

attention, yet through it all God remained faithful, as did this congregation. We were blessed to 

engage several gifted interim choral conductors, and our music ministry continued with excellence 

– under the direction of Kathy Gunsallus’s leadership in the traditional service and under my 

direction for our contemporary worship service.  

 

During this period, we assembled a strong discernment and search team to prayerfully envision the 

future of our music ministry. I am deeply grateful for the leadership of Dr. Amit Joshi, who guided 

the group in listening carefully and thoughtfully to the hopes and dreams of our congregation. By 

the end of 2025, we had an approved job description and began receiving applications for a Director 

of Music Ministry from highly qualified candidates across the country.  

 

This fall, I also had the privilege of leading a discussion group addressing various ‘hot topic’ matters 

at the intersection of faith and public life. Together we explored differing Christian perspectives and 

discovered that while we may not be uniform in our thinking, we remain united in Christ. There was 

considerable anxiety by many that this would create an opportunity for division and divisiveness to 

rear its head, but it did not. I genuinely believe our discussions allowed thoughtful dialogue on 

prominent issues in a civilized manner, something we do not see often in our world. We extended 

grace, listened deeply, and grounded ourselves in the Word of God.  

 

I am grateful for the trust, faithfulness, and resilience of this congregation. In a year marked by 

challenge and transition, God continued to work among us – calling us not only to believe the gospel, 

but to live it.  

  



 

12 
 

2025 REPORT OF THE CLERK OF SESSION 
Submitted by Kathryn Eagles, Clerk of Session 
 
The Session’s greatest responsibility at FPC Moorestown is to provide spiritual leadership to the staff 
and the congregation.  Our meetings emphasize prayer and seeking God’s will for the Church in all 
we do.  We are faced with difficult challenges but, in most part, we rejoice in the privilege to work 
together in unity and commitment for the good of God’s people.   In all we do, we endeavor to 
follow these statements: 
 
Vision:  To be beacons of God’s love and truth, growing together in faith and relationship with Jesus 
Christ. 
 
Mission: Our mission is to: 

    Worship God faithfully 
     Connect Spiritually 
      Serve Christ locally and globally 
 

Why:  We follow the Great Commandment, “You shall love the Lord your God with all your, and with all 
your soul, and with all your mind… [and] you shall love your neighbor as yourself.”     

Matthew 22:37,39 NRSV 

 
During the 2025 Lenten season, Session approved and initiated the series, Practicing the Way.  
Several small groups met to watch a video and discuss the book, Practicing the Way, by John Mark 
Comer. Participants investigated a variety of spiritual disciplines to help them grow as faithful 
disciples.  The Session supported and encouraged Reverend Spencer to take a sabbatical. During 
that time, he enjoyed encounters with the people who mean the most to him, his family, his friends, 
and his accountability partners.  He also developed a Rule of Life while attending a Board of Pensions 
CREDO retreat.  Meanwhile, our Grow the Kingdom focused us on ways to advance God’s Kingdom.  
Members are being encouraged to make a commitment “to pray, to invite, to serve, and to give,” 
not only in our church but in our respective communities.  As a church family, we also experienced 
a challenging time of transition.  We said farewell to Joel Krott who retired from his position as 
Director of Music after 53 years of service.  Nicole Snodgrass, Linda Lockart and Kathy Gunsallus will 
pick up his mantle to direct our various choirs.  Mark Budka joined our staff to oversee our many 
Missions ministries.  In addition, we have committed to finding a full-time youth director.  Surely 
God is at work! 
 
In addition to the work of preparing for the church’s future, Session welcomed 16 new members 
into our congregation (see attached report).  We celebrated the baptism of 3 children and mourned 
the death of 10 of our saints.   A total of 82 members left our rolls through moving away and/or 
moving on to other churches.  At the end of 2024, our membership was 765.  At the end of 2025, 
our membership is 689, reflecting a net loss of 76 members.  
 
After many years of service, Ann McBride retired as Church Clerk.  God nudged me to volunteer to 
serve as Clerk.  Pray for me as I learn to handle all the responsibilities that Ann did so graciously and 
well.  Please continue to pray for all within our church leadership.  And don’t forget to invite a friend 
or neighbor to church!                                         
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NEW MEMBERS IN 2025 
 

Elizabeth Sikorski 

Vivian Allen 

Freh Budka 

Matthew Conner 

Naomi Gandy 

Jamie Grant 

Megan Hock 

Addison LaMonica 

Avery LaMonica 

Braydon LaMonica 

Rebecca Mann 

Ian Nicklas 

Ryan Omlor 

Kyle Perkowski 

Karina Rotter 

Evan Schad 

 
 

BAPTISMS IN 2025 
 

Wyatt Gary Andreola Barnum 

Kaiden John Sikorski 

Mia Gravel 

 

 

NECROLOGY REPORT 2025 
 

Paul Lewis 

Thomas Powell III 

John “Jack” Haag (Member 49 yrs., Elder) 

Donna Lynn Smith-Conway (Member 44 yrs.) 

Roger Graham 

George W. Johnstone (Member 40 yrs.) 

Joseph Matthew Kuder III (Member 54 yrs.) 

Ray Freud (Member 45 yrs., Deacon) 

Nancy Denmark (Member 64 yrs.) 

Elizabeth Schurmann (Member 31 yrs., Deacon) 

  



 

14 
 

2025 REPORT OF FAMILY AND CHILDREN’S MINISTRIES 
Submitted by Holly Asciutto, Director of Family and Children’s Ministries 

“And Jesus grew in wisdom and in stature and in favor with God and all the people.” 
- Luke 2:52 

Wednesday Fellowship & Family Dinners 

Kingdom Kids (K–3rd grade), Crossing Zone (4th–6th grade), and Family Dinners meet on Wednesday 
evenings throughout the program year, providing consistent opportunities for faith formation, 
fellowship, and community. 

• Kingdom Kids: Children learn they are deeply loved by Jesus and known by Him as their 
Creator. Attendance continues to grow as children regularly invite friends. 

• Crossing Zone: Students study the attributes of God—such as His holiness, justice, wisdom, 
and mercy—and learn to recognize God at work in everyday life. Participation remains 
steady with continued growth. 

Vacation Bible School 

Vacation Bible School was held June 23-27, 2025 with the theme “True North: Trusting Jesus in a 
Wild World.” Approximately 180 children (K-6th grade) participated, supported by about 45 
volunteers. The week provided meaningful faith experiences through worship, Bible lessons, and 
hands-on activities. 

Nursery 

The nursery is available on Sundays from 8:45 a.m.–11:00 a.m. (summer hours 8:45–10:30 a.m.). 
During Sunday coordinator Chelsea Margerum’s maternity leave, Ava Callahan is capably overseeing 
nursery operations. 

Sunday School 

Sunday School serves children ages 4 through 6th grade with the support of dedicated volunteer 
teachers. Children learn that the Bible is one continuous story pointing to Jesus, the promised Savior. 
A new 3rd–4th grade class was added this year. Children also created Chrismons for the church tree 
and celebrated Epiphany together. 

Step by Step Christian Preschool 

Step by Step Christian Preschool continues to flourish with a strong staff and nurturing environment. 
Under the leadership of Amy Delgado, the program operates smoothly and with great care. Chapel 
services offer children opportunities to sing, hear Bible stories, and grow in faith. 
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Special Events & Outreach 

Throughout the year, special events supported spiritual growth, fellowship, and service: 

• Lenten boxes with family devotionals were created and distributed. 
• Kingdom Kids and Crossing Zone celebrated the program year with on- and off-campus 

fellowship events. 
• Bible Sunday celebrated our 3rd graders, who received Bibles during worship along with a 

reading plan and a letter encouraging engagement with God’s Word. 
• 200 sandwiches were prepared and delivered to Cathedral Kitchen in support of neighbors 

experiencing food insecurity. 
• Advent bags were distributed to help families observe the Advent season at home. 
• A Gingerbread Bash welcomed more than 80 participants who created nativity scenes and 

heard the story of Jesus’ birth. 

It has been a wonderful year serving a mighty God who holds all things together. We look forward 
with anticipation to what God has in store for 2026. 

 

Vacation Bible School – what an incredible “wild” week! 
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2025 REPORT OF THE STEP BY STEP CHRISTIAN PRESCHOOL 
Submitted by Director Amy Delgado 
 
Step by Step Christian Preschool serves children ages 2.5 – 5 years as part of the mission of First 
Presbyterian Church.   
 
2.5s  
Mrs. Craft, Mrs. Woltjen and Mrs. D. Clark continued to work in the 2.5 classes.   As a group, they 
stress self-help skills with the children (learning how to put on their coats, serve themselves snacks 
with utensils) and how to appropriately interact with other children.  They focus on gross and fine 
motors and make sure to have lots of fun!! Each week, they work to promote a community of sharing 
while taking turns and completing projects, including the Artist of the Month drawings.  They do 
daily circle time which includes the dance of the day, counting, reading and more.  Mrs. Craft teaches 
lessons from the bible, and you can always here the children saying AMEN at snack time and at the 
end of the day.  They go outside on nature walks or to the playground and often talk about their 
outdoor adventures finding things along the way.  Mrs. Craft ended 2025 having families in to 
celebrate Jesus’ birthday.   
 
3s 
Each week, our 3s classes pick a letter and introduce their lessons around this letter.  Their literature, 
projects, experiments and more all go hand in hand with the letter.  Each 3s class does small group 
and large group work, snack time (the snack person gets to be the line leader too!), play time, 
playground, bible lessons, circle time (filled with calendar, stories, weather and lots of learning) and 
more.  These classes are busy and fun! From January-June, we had three classes for our 3 year olds.  
Mrs. Muhlschlegel and Mrs. Illum worked in one class; Mrs. Tickner and Mrs. C. Clark worked in 
another and Mrs. Trzeciak and Mrs. Colbeck worked in the third.  Starting in September, Mrs. 
Trzeciak moved to PreK so Mrs. Langsdorf took over with Mrs. Colbeck.  Mrs. Muhlschlegel and Mrs. 
Illum remained as a team along with Mrs. Tickner and Mrs. C. Clark.  Mrs. Langsdorf has fit in 
perfectly and brings excellence to the 3s class, which is the norm from our other teachers as well.  
Each class has their own personality, but they work together to make sure each class excels!  The 3s 
classes celebrated the end of 2025 with their annual Gingerbread House making days! Students and 
parents make colorful creations together.  It is a special way to celebrate Christmas with our families.   
 
PreK 
Our PreK classes work hard at preparing our students for kindergarten and work hard to make school 
fun!   Mrs. Walker and Mrs. D. Clark worked in one class from January – June and Mrs. LaGrou and 
Mrs. Dominy worked in the other class.  In the fall, Mrs. Walker stepped back to one day a week, so 
Mrs. Trzeciak took over the other days (and all of her 3-year-olds followed to her PreK class).  This 
fall, Mrs. LaGrou and Mrs. Dominy had enough students interested in adding a fifth day, so we added 
our “Fundational Friday.”  PreK children work with the teachers individually, in small groups and in 
whole class activities.  They play together, sing songs, practice writing skills in a variety of ways, do 
experiments, make crafts from Bible lessons and complete math problems.  Our PreK children get 
to participate in our graduation and Bible ceremony.  We are always sad to see them leave us but 
know they are well prepared for their future schooling.  To end 2025, our PreK classes performed 
some Christmas songs in front of their parents.  JOY!                                           continued 
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Stay, Play and Learn 
Over the years, we have had different afternoon options.  For the past two school years, we have 
had a program called Stay, Play and Learn which is available to our 3s and PreK children.  January- 
June, Mrs. LaGrou and Mrs. D. Clark taught the program and, in the fall, Mrs. Craft and Mrs. D. Clark 
began teaching it as Mrs. LaGrou added an extra day in her PreK class.  This program is available to 
outside families (we had one child come just for Stay, Play and Learn) but most of the spots are 
taken by our current students.  It is filled with projects and fun! 
 
Enrichment Options 
Mrs. Craft offered several options of classes for our children 4 years and older.  These classes happen 
after Lunch Buddies and are offered on days we do not have Stay, Play and Learn.  The past fall, 
children took part in Music and Movement, Lego Club and Workout Wednesday.   
 
Extended School Year 
We offer an Extended School Year for children who want to extend their days once our school year 
ends.  We had a couple dozen children take advantage of this program which is taught by Cheryl 
Craft, Donna Clark and Helen Dominy.   
 
Chapel: 
Each month, we have chapel led by Ms. Holly and occasionally by Pastor Wes.  All our kids get 
together and listen to a story from the Bible and sing songs about God.  This is a great addition to 
the Bible lessons the children learn in their classrooms.   
 
Whole School Activities 
Each month, we do a whole school activity.  Some of them include PJ Day, Scavenger Hunt and 
Interactive Stories.  
 
Families 
From guest reader to room parent and parent committee, we have many opportunities for our 
parents to get involved.  Our Family Night is a yearly hit and a large fundraiser.  We also go on two 
field trips a year where staff and families enjoy time together outside of school.   
 
Thank you 
So much of what we do is made possible and easier by the Property Team’s work.  Thank you to 
Steve, Sam and the others on property who work behind the scenes so thoughtfully. 
 
In addition, I would like to thank the Preschool Board.  Your dedication to Step by Step was very 
appreciated. 
 
We would like to thank God, who has blessed Step by Step Christian Preschool for over 50 years.   
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2025 REPORT OF THE ADULT SPIRITUAL FORMATION COMMITTEE 
Submitted by Elder Paul Gordon, Chair 
 
Committee Members: Lorenzo Eagles, Steve Shaffer, Lissa Herman, Rev. Wes Allen, Staff Liaison 
 
The Adult Spiritual Formation (ASF) committee is extremely excited to present what has occurred 
over the past year. After much lively discussion and healthy debate about the future of adult spiritual 
formation at FPC Moorestown, the ASF committee decided to offer two separate classes.  
 

• Lorenzo Eagles led a 2 to 1 Fellowship group for young couples. The main focus of the group 
was to create strong bonds between the couples in the class. We as a committee see this 
demographic as vital to our church and want to deepen the relationships of those within it. 

 

• Lissa Herman and Steve Shaffer are splitting the teaching responsibilities of our regularly 
scheduled class, having covered quite a few interesting studies already (see below) with 
more to come! All four members of the committee meet monthly to discuss a number of 
topics, including class offerings, outside of class activities and support groups for the 
community. The Adult Spiritual Formation Committee encourages class members to 
participate actively during discussions, to offer insights, and to ask questions. We hope that 
members of the FPC community who attend these classes find them interesting, meaningful, 
and memorable. 

 
In addition to the classes listed below, we have hosted breakfasts, dinners and “Hot Seats,” at which 
times individuals shared personal religious journeys. Currently, both groups are in the middle of a 
study on the Psalms. Our ultimate goal for these ministries is for us to get closer to Christ, which will 
necessitate us getting closer to each other!  
 
For anyone who feels called to teach or be a part of this committee, there is definitely room for you. 
Please let any of the members of the committee know of your interest and we will get you plugged 
in! 
 
Class Offerings 

1. January-February 2025: 1 John (Adult Sunday School) 

Led by Lissa, Lorenzo, Paul 
1. March-May 2025: Jesus’ Parables (Adult Sunday School) 

Led by Lissa, Lorenzo, Paul, Steve, Sharon Budka, Kathy Eagles 
2. June-August 2025: Drop In and Discuss (Adult Sunday School) 

  Led by Lissa, Lorenzo, Paul, Steve 
3. September-October 2025 Jonah (Adult Sunday School) 

  Led by Lissa, Steve 
4. September-October 2025: Marriage: Learning from Couples in Scripture (2to1 Fellowship) 

  Led by Lorenzo  
5. Advent 2025: On the Way to Bethlehem (Adult Sunday School and 2to1 Fellowship) 

Led by Lissa, Lorenzo, Steve 
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2025 REPORT OF DISCIPLING CHILDREN AND YOUTH COMMITTEE 
Submitted by Elder Evan Dempster, Chair 
 
Committee Members: Evan Dempster (Chair), Cheryl Gaskill (Immediate Past Chair), Jenny Legath, 
Jess Zorn, Kristen Perkowski, and Holly Asciutto. 
 
In June of 2025, Evan took over the role of Chair of the Youth Committee from Cheryl Gaskill, 
however there were no changes to the membership of the committee this year.  The biggest change 
for the committee and programming this year was the resignation of Dave Fauvell as the church’s 
part-time youth director in the late spring.  The committee was able to finish out the year with a 
rotating group of leaders including Jacob Delgado, Moshier Yousef, Jess Zorn, Liz Greene, Cheryl 
Gaskill and Evan Dempster (to a lesser extent) serving both the middle and senior high youth groups.  
Regarding the role of youth director, the committee worked to ensure that the position became a 
full-time position when it was reposted in the fall in order to make it more attractive to prospective 
applicants.  Crossing Zone was unaffected by this leadership change and continued to serve young 
adolescents well.  Also during the spring, a Credo class was held for the first time in two years that 
resulted in 15 new members joining the church.   
 
As the school year ended in June, so did the program season.  Holly Asciutto ran a successful True 
North-themed Vacation Bible School that involved many youth volunteers.  In place of traditional 
weekly youth group meetings, during the summer the leaders organized a few fun, casual, outreach 
events that included a pool party, game nights, and movie nights.  Many youth also helped out with 
the Strawberry Festival. 
 
At the end of the summer, the committee worked with the youth leaders to mark the beginning of 
the program season with another rendition of Crud Wars.  This event was blessed with the presence 
of many new faces, several of which would end up joining the high school youth group consistently.  
Without an official youth director (the official job posting had not been posted yet), the team of 
leaders from the spring continued to take charge of youth programs.  While all were involved in 
middle school programming, Moshier, Jacob and Jess took primary responsibility for the high school 
youth group.  Cheryl Gaskill developed a curriculum for both the middle school youth group and the 
middle / high school Sunday School program that has resurrected for this fall as well, while Jess, 
Moshier, and Jacob developed the curriculum for high school. 
 
Regarding the youth director position, the change to a full time position was approved late in the 
summer and it was posted to several job boards.  A search committee was formed, of which Evan 
Dempster is the chair, and includes people from both this committee and the Personnel Committee.  
In November, Evan reached out to leadership from Christian organizations from many different New 
Jersey universities and most agreed to pass along the opportunity to the seniors in their 
organization.  Fortunately, First Presbyterian Church of Moorestown is blessed with a supportive 
congregation including Leonard Fitts who has agreed to personally go to various NJ campuses to 
speak with people there to further promote the opening for a youth director. 
 
Program-wise, Sunday School, Crossing Zone, and youth groups have continued as before with 
consistent membership. The middle school youth group averages around eight students in 
attendance per Wednesday night while the high school youth group sees around 15 students per 
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Sunday night.  Additionally, Kingdom Kids (K-3rd) averages about 20 participants weekly while 
Crossing Zone (grades 4-6) averages 25.  Specialty outreach nights are also held throughout the year 
including “Nerf nights.”   
 
Care packages were sent to college students in the fall as well, coordinated by Cheryl Gaskill.  The 
committee is also very proud of the church’s youth for their dedication to service as they 
participated in projects including sandwich making and placemat decorating for Cathedral Kitchen.  
 
2025 also marked the beginning of an effort to organize a youth service trip to West Virginia for July 
of 2026, which, through collaboration with Mark Budka and the Mission Committee, will represent 
the first such trip for youth in several years. 
 
Please continue to pray for the work of the committee, the youth of the church and community, and 
especially for the church’s search for a full time youth director as 2026 begins. 
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2025 REPORT OF THE LONG RANGE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Submitted by Rick Dougherty, Chair 
 
Current Committee Members:  Nancy Chumney; Sarah Dietz; Leonard Fitts; Paul Grossmann; Frank 
Manion; Ann McBride; Tim Powell; Norm Vandergrift (Staff); Ginny Weber 
 
The Long Range Planning Committee (LRPC) has the overarching mission of making recommendations 
to enhance the discipleship and sustainability of FPC Moorestown with particular focus on: 
 

• Developing and implementing longer-range strategies through coordination with Staff and 

church leadership 

• Recommending, and leading as necessary, initiatives that go beyond the scope of standing 

Boards and Committees 

 
The Technology Committee liaises with the LRPC.  The Long Range Planning Committee is also 
represented on the church Budget Committee.  Key activities of the LRPC include: 
 
Strategic Study:  We initiated preparatory work aimed at a potential broad church strategy study; plans 
are to introduce this to Session in 2026.  To support this work, we developed a list of churches to survey 
to create some internal benchmarks and have fleshed out a list of potential consultants to assist.  
Interviewing of benchmark churches has commenced.  A strategy study would aim at reversing trends 
in attendance and participation and to provide structure for the new staff we anticipate needing to 
recruit over the next five years. 
 
Fellows Initiative:  We established a discernment team to evaluate The Fellows Initiative (TFI), a program 
started in Virginia over 30 years ago and with 30+ churches participating nationwide.  TFI is a structured 
intern program in which a church would host between 4 and 12 interns each year; it is a significant 
undertaking for a congregation.    A meeting of TFI leadership with FPC boards in February is planned.  
The LRPC team believes an intern program is highly desirable for FPC Moorestown; we are trying to 
understand whether TFI is the best vehicle for reintroducing interns to FPC.   
 
Technology / Data:  We have begun an assessment of our data systems with the goal of understanding 
how our systems can best be integrated (the church uses different data systems for financials and 
program participation) and how data can be extracted to support the metrics we anticipate as an 
outcome of any church strategy. 
 
Session Organization:  Building on 2024 work to establish Communications and Technology Committees, 
the LRPC developed a plan for streamlining Session Committees with the goal of reducing the number 
of Elders needed to support committees and to establish a more defined succession plan for committee 
leadership.  While this plan was presented to Session, it has not been adopted. 
 
Grow The Kingdom:  We created an inventory of GTK initiatives with progress against goals.  Some 
initiatives show good progress while others have not been addressed.  The LRPC believes a church 
strategy study would be an appropriate way to roll some of the Grow The Kingdom initiatives into a 
broader implementation plan. 
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2025 REPORT OF THE MEMBERSHIP AND NURTURE COMMITTEE  
Submitted by Elder Gayle Payne and Elder Joyce Wenzke 
 
Our committed team welcomed Elder Lissa Herman, who joins Elders Joyce Wenze and Gayle Payne 
along with Jan Martin (staff), Sherrell Fitts and Eric Davis, plus our Staff Advisor Wes Allen. 
 
Inquirers Class 
 
We focused our efforts on supporting potential members through the Inquirers' class and Family 
Dinners.  Our efforts to update the membership rolls resulted in removal of 111 persons who no 
longer attend or wish to maintain membership at FPC Moorestown, resulting in significant savings 
($40 per capita paid x 111 persons = $4,440 after two years). 
 
Ice Cream Social 
 
The second Annual Ice Cream Social honored the newest members, those who joined 50 years ago 
and the CREDO class and was well attended.  Our thanks to the Deacons for supporting our efforts 
and to the Pastors as well. 
 
We continue to explore ways to nurture members of our congregation, to identify needs and to 
respond creatively to changing demographics while utilizing technology to track attendance.  Hank 
Heidler continues to provide data weekly documenting those who sign in every Sunday for in person 
or live stream services.   
 
We are grateful to all who serve and give and pray and invite. 
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2025 REPORT OF THE MISSIONS COMMITTEE  
Elders Kristen Perkowski and Jean Kunkel, Chairpersons  
Mark Budka, Director of Outreach  
 

“Therefore, go and make disciples of all nations, baptizing them in the name of the Father and of 
the Son and of the Holy Spirit, and teaching them to obey everything I have commanded you. And 

surely, I am with you always, to the very end of the age.”   - Matthew 28:19-20 NIV 
 
Missions Committee: Kristen Perkowski, Jean Kunkel, Steve Engle, Donna Leatherman, John Pierce, 
Jennifer Allen, Kathy McIlroy, Laurie LaMonica, Wendy Dougherty, Alice Conley, Dan Scannell, Debby 
Gerhart, Kelly Eagles  
 
Our committee has remained dedicated to its purpose of supporting missionaries and ministries 
locally and globally that spread the Good News. This work usually starts by providing for basic needs 
for a community through food insecurity, education, and healthcare, building on Jesus’s teachings 
and demonstrating Christ’s love through care for the most marginalized in society. Our committee 
kept in contact with our mission partners while we were in a transition period and waiting for God’s 
blessings of a new part time Director of Outreach.  
 
Rev. Mark Budka fulfilled the Director of Outreach role and started his employment in August 2025. 
Mark embodied the Way of the Week “Jump In” by participating in the Hurricane Relief Mission Trip, 
attending the UP Trekkers Day trip and then was invited and joined Bruce Main on a trip to Malawi 
to meet with our mission partners and learn about the ministry’s joys and needs. Jean Marie Hanna 
joined the FPC Moorestown office staff and assisted the committee and the Director of Outreach, 
dedicating 10 hours/week to supporting mission needs. Jean Marie is a great help!  
 
Grace Boutique – We are especially excited this year to have officially opened the Grace Boutique 
(formerly Missionwares) in March with regular days of the 2nd Tuesday and 3rd Wednesday of each 
month. These days purposely coincide with the Ministerium food pantry days in Moorestown. We 
supply items that are not covered by SNAP benefits, such as diapers, cleaning and paper products, 
personal hygiene items, etc., allowing visitors to “shop” for the items they need. The number of 
visitors to the boutique ranged from 7 – 34 people per opening. We couldn’t have done this without 
the hard work of our members, especially Debby Gerhardt and a loyal group of volunteers who assist 
in purchasing, stocking, being present on open days, and praying with our visitors. Supplies came 
from donations from congregants, VBS mission collections, the 2025 Credo class collected and 
donated items, Strawberry festival collections and funds raised, and funding from donations and 
emerging missions as needed.  
 
This year has been filled with WOW moments that remind us why we do what we do. We recently 
welcomed a new volunteer who first came to us in search of boutique items; she was so moved by 
the support she received that she now serves others alongside us! Additionally, a gentleman who 
received emergency hygiene assistance and supplies last year returned recently to provide a 
financial donation to the church. Now fully back on his feet, his journey from crisis to contribution 
serves as a testament to the importance of our mission. 
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Mission Trip – Hurricane Relief Trip to New Bern, NC occurred in August with a team of 8 
participants, led by Steve Engle. The group stayed with a local organization and provided home 
repair work to nearby residents who were still struggling to recover from prior flooding in the area. 
The team finished three projects, so the homeowners were able to move in!  Fundraising efforts 
included Dine and Donate events at Iron Hill Brewery and Anthony’s Coal Fired Pizza, a fundraiser 
with Hope Chocolates before Easter to support our partner Seeds of Hope in Camden, and proceeds 
from the Missions Food tent at the 2025 Strawberry Festival.  

Alternative Gift Market - Our Alternative Gift Market every December allows congregants to 
purchase tribute gifts for their friends and loved ones while gifting our mission efforts locally and 
around the world. This year’s Alternative Gift Market raised $3,300 for our missionary partners. 

Carol’s House (The Mission House) – provides short term housing at a reasonable cost for 
missionaries who are coming off the mission field, returning to the United States for respite or 
fundraising efforts, etc. We have allowed our current tenants to stay a little longer for their needs 
which also assisted the committee in ensuring the house remained occupied during the transition 
period of searching for a new Director of Outreach. They have been a blessing and have made some 
small home improvements to the house and assisted in maintaining the yard.  

Additional Fundraising and Mission activities 

• Baby bottle campaign for Options for Women held in May/June. 

• Coordinated mission partners to speak during services in the summer for Minute for 
Mission, and Pastor Leon visited from Haiti to preach in December. 

• Children’s Fresh Air Home day trip in August 

• Hosted a dinner for Urban Promise volunteers from Louisville, KY who were coming to 
serve for the week in August. 

• Operation Christmas Child in November collecting 137 boxes from our congregation.  

• Pop Up Boutique at the PW Holiday Bazaar to sell remaining Missionwares items, raising 
over $700 to give to PW missions. 

Emerging missions funds were utilized throughout the year to support various requests or needs 
that arose such as purchasing items for the Grace Boutique, funding for committee member Dan 
Scannell for Mission trip training on how to evangelize internationally to various cultures, requests 
from prior UP fellow missionaries from Youth Promise Kenya to fund a new facility for training life 
skills, GTi Hope for a South India Pastor Conference, Mercy Care for rebuilding of a dormitory after 
fire, Hamilton Banda from Life Coaching Ministries to complete a boys orphanage, and Love Driven 
Ministries for the building of a high school classroom.  

Earlier in 2025, PCUSA reorganized its World Missions program, laying off the majority of their 
missionaries including those who we support, Darren Kennedy and Nadia Ayoub. Feeding 5000 shut 
down temporarily in the fall, due to health problems of the founder Jim Mather and the loss of their 
host church, but they are hoping to start up again in Spring of 2026.  

Through your faithful pledges and offerings, FPC Moorestown supports the work God has set before 
us. Together, we are reaching the unreached and supporting the most marginalized members of our 
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society. We have seen fruit from these partnerships: schools and churches are rising in Africa and 
India, and life-saving clinics remain open in Haiti. Here in our own backyard, young lives are being 
transformed through college ministries, sports programs, and education and leadership training. We 
invite you to continue to share your prayers, time, abilities and resources as God’s work trusts in the 
heart of this congregation.  Please pray for all our missionaries at home and abroad. 

Ministry 2025 Budget 

Medical Benevolence Foundation (MBF) Embangweni Hospital Malawi 4000 

Medical Benevolence Foundation (MBF) Good Shepard Hospital Congo 8000 

Medical Benevolence Foundation (MBF) Holy Cross Hospital Haiti 6000 

Kennedy, Darren (Outreach Foundation) 3000 

New Church Development Egypt (Outreach Foundation) 2000 

Cairo Seminary Egypt (Outreach Foundation) 4000 

Presbytery of WJ Ayoub, Nadia 5000 

Glad Tidings India (GTi Hope) 12,000 

Haiti Outreach Ministries (HOM) 12,000 

Hekima Place 5000 

Hekima Place University Scholarships 2000 

Hope Alive Clinic Haiti 5000 

Operation Mobilization USA - Hendricks, Jim and Stephanie 5000 

Services along the Nile - Soliman, Dr. Emad 5000 

SNEHA Primary/High School India (Global Development) 8000 

Urban Promise Honduras 8000 

Urban Promise International Malawi (Love Driven, Seeds of Promise, Rise) 10,000 

Urban Promise International Yamba 5000 

Urban Promise International CAlM 4000 

Urban Promise International UPSEL Leadership Training/Fellows 2500 

UP Summit Dinner/Summer Interns 300 

Urban Promise UK (Maxsted, Luke and Kelly) 5000 

Camden Forward School (students) Urban Promise 15,000 

Camden Forward School (gifts) Urban Promise 200 

UP After School Outreach/ Teen Leaders/Trekkers/Summer Camps 21,000 

Children's Fresh Air Home 5000 

Christian Caring Center 5000 

Feeding 5000 5000 

Coalition of Christian Outreach (CCO) – Walker, Beth 6000 

CRU – Cassel, Joe 2500 

Fellowship of Christian Athletes 5000 

Intervarsity 5000 

Young Life 6000 

Options for Women 5000 

Seeds of Hope 5000 

Admin of Missions and Outreach travel/mission trips 5000 

Alternative Gift 500 

Emergency assistance to Missionaries/emerging 15,000 

TOTAL 22,7000 
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2025 REPORT OF THE MUSIC COMMITTEE  
Submitted by Elder Melody Harper Ransom, Chair 
 

My lips will shout for joy when I sing praise to you-I whom you have delivered. 
- Psalms 71:23 NIV 

 
Committee Members: Greg Connlain, Jean Gandy, Tom Gilman, Kathy Gunsallus, Amit Joshi, Joel Krott,  
Peg Pierce, Melody Harper Ransom, chair 
 

• Joel Krott - Retired July 28, 2025 

• Ann McBride - Stepped down from the Committee (September 17, 2025) 

• Laurie LaMonica - Stepped down from the Committee (October 16, 2025) 

 
The Music Committee contributes to the spiritual dimensions of worship experiences. Our gratitude goes out 
to the dedicated leadership of Joel Krott as our Music Director for 53 years of faithful service.  He encouraged 
dignity and reverent concept of worship and fostered spiritual development in all he worked with. We wish 
him well in his retirement. 
 
Kathy Gunsallus has been our Interim Music Director since Joel Krott’s retirement in July. Kathy also directed 
our Primary Choir and continues to direct the Bell Choir. Her responsibilities include organ and piano 
accompaniment and assisting with choir directing, as well as maintenance of the instruments. We are grateful 
for Kathy’s professional contributions to our music program and especially for her generous spirit. 
 
Choir is an adjunct to our Christian Education. There is a consistent effort to thoroughly understand the 
scriptural content of all the pieces of music and to apply them to one’s own life.  We are deeply thankful for 
the musical talents and dedication of the Interim Music Directors that have kept our choirs moving forward.  
 

• Nicole Snodgrass – Junior Choir and Chapel Choir (August-December 2025) 

• Kathy Gunsallus – Primary Choir (August-December 2025) 

• Linda Lockart - Choristers and Adult Choir (August 2025 to present) 

• Carol Manion – Primary Choir (January 2025 to present) 

• Heather Lockart – Chapel Choir (January 2025 to present) 

• We are grateful to our volunteer accompanists, Carol Manion, Sawyer McNab and Rachel Ferguson. 

We also depend on the faithful assistance of Alison Mackey in the church office for administrative 

support. 

 
Music Events and Concerts this past year included: 

• Sunday, January 5, 2025 Epiphany Concert 

• Sunday, April 13, 2025 Palm Sunday 

• Choir Retreat, April 4-5, 2025 YMCA Pines for Primary Choir, Junior Choir, Choristers and Chapel Choir 

• Saturday, November 22, 2025 Radio City Music Hall, New York Trip, Chapel Choir 

 
The Music Committee also assists with administrative responsibilities of our music program and behind the 
scenes to help bring beautiful church music to us each week. We collaborate with the Worship Committee to 
assure our visions are in sync. We are grateful for all who participate. 
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2025 REPORT OF THE PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
Submitted by Elder Dave Rebuck, Chair 
 
The Personnel Committee (PC) is a permanent committee of Session and derives its authority and 
responsibility from that body.  As such, it is accountable to the Session, and the Session is obligated to 
take timely action on committee recommendations. In matters pertaining to the pastors on staff, it is 
also accountable to the Presbytery.   
 
Employee Staffing 
The Personnel Committee is primarily responsible for overseeing the recruitment, selection, hiring and 
evaluation of employees serving the church.  At present, the church employs a staff of 27 persons 
including 10 full-time employees and 18 part-time employees.  Additionally, 2 full-time positions are 
vacant. This committee is also advised by the Church Administrator of the funding and selection of 
numerous other paid contracted staff that provide support services to the church, primarily in support 
of worship services and administration needs.  An additional 12 persons are currently paid for such 
contract service. Supporting volunteerism and discipleship to replace or contain paid contracted position 
costs remains an important priority.   
 
Compensation and Benefits 
The committee reviews and submits to Session for its approval for each employee their salary or hourly 
compensation, fringe benefits, including employer paid vacation, personal and sick time and holidays, 
and employer paid coverages for health, dental and medical insurance plans and other employer paid 
benefits.  The total cost of these personnel expenditures generally represents approximately two-thirds 
of the church's annual operational budget.   
 
The Personnel Committee is cognizant of its responsibilities to control the above costs while providing 
for a fair level of compensation for its staff.   To that end, the committee has identified the need for 
obtaining and sharing data metrics to assist it and other committees in decisions related to staff size, 
and duties and functions to be performed, especially when current staff retire or leave their employment 
with the church.   Engagement directly with the Church's Trustees in addressing personnel costs and 
future staffing needs remains a priority of the committee. 
 
Health Care Change 
In 2026 the committee engaged a new health care insurance broker, the Lubenow Agency, for 
managing the health insurance benefit plans provided to eligible non-pastoral staff.   Based in 
Moorestown, the broker identified significant cost savings through changes to policy coverages and the 
establishment of procedural practices for eligibility, while at the same time providing better and direct 
service to our church employees.  
 
Hiring New Employees 
The committee's current hiring efforts are focused on the recruitment and selection of persons to fill 
two full-time vacant positions:  Music Director and Youth Director.  Selection committees have been 
established and are actively engaged in the hiring process with a goal to fill these vacant positions in 
2026. The committee also completed an update of the church's recruitment, interviewing and selection 
procedures for non-pastoral staff, which have already been deployed. 
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2025 REPORT OF PRAYER AND DISCIPLESHIP COMMITTEE 
Submitted by Elder Pam Engle, chair of Prayer and Elder Jim Cole, chair of Discipleship 
 
Committee/Prayer Team Members: Nancy Burkley, Jim Cole, Jeff Erbig, Steve Engle, Pam Engle, 
Joyce Peacock, Joe Winston, Arlita Winston, Jan Amos, and new members this year: Cara Dempster, 
Brian Alt 
 
Purpose Statement:  The Prayer and Discipleship Committee of First Presbyterian Church of 
Moorestown has been formed to exalt Christ through initiatives that encourage growth in disciple 
making and intimacy in prayer as we meet to pray and see the Lord’s guidance regarding what is on 
His heart to grow us as a praying body of disciples.   
 
ONGOING ACTIVITIES FOR 2025: 

• Prayer – As a major part of each of our committee meetings we collectively pray for:  the 
Discipleship initiatives; the church staff, pastors, and their families; church family and current 
requests; our communities, state and nation as well as Christians around the world as our 
brothers and sisters in Christ. 

• Prayer Team – The Prayer Committee members make up the Prayer Team and respond 
immediately to prayer requests (texted or received from online form).  We commit to praying 
for the individuals and situations and keeping requests confidential.  Congregants can text 
any member of the Team to share immediate or urgent prayer requests.  These requests will 
immediately be communicated to the Prayer Team. 

• Online Prayer Request Form –  This form is found on FPC Moorestown’s website.  Each of 
the Prayer Team members, as well as the pastors, receive the requests immediately as they 
are received from the sender.  Requests can be specified anonymous if preferred and 
occasionally we do get requests from people from around the country (and world) who have 
found our form online. 

• Prayer Room – The Prayer Room is available to anyone for a quiet time of prayer.  Team 
members will be happy to meet with anyone at his or her request.  Prayer Request cards are 
available and are checked regularly to be distributed to the Prayer Team.   

• Sunday Mornings Pray with a Team Member  – Jim Cole has been dedicated to being present 
Sunday mornings in the Prayer Room following the 9:00 a.m. worship service for those with 
requests and who would like prayer.   

• Thursday Evening Prayer – Pastors Stuart and Wes offer a 10-minute service with prayer and 
worship.  Prayer requests emailed or texted to Pastor Stuart by (9:00 am Wednesdays).  Live 
stream via church website, YouTube and FB page. 

ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS DURING 2023 

• Second Saturday Prayer Breakfast (New this year!) – In March 2025, the committee began 
discussing the possibility hosting a monthly breakfast with guest speakers teaching/speaking 
about prayer in their lives.  This is a great Saturday morning event with a delicious breakfast 
and compelling speakers.  Speakers September through February 2026:  Rev. Stuart Spencer 
(impact of prayer during his Sabbatical);  Rev. Mark Budka (his personal prayer experiences 
and as a missionary in Africa);  Dr. Curtis Miyamoto (the impact of prayer on his patients and 
in his life as an oncologist); Jim Cole (dramatic portrayal of the real St. Nicholas);  Rev. Kathy 
Eagles (Centering Prayer and her personal prayer life); Arlita Winston (Feb. - how prayer has 
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impacted her life);  March breakfast will be in conjunction with the Spring Mini Workshop 
(March 13-14) to include a speaker from See Jesus and The J-Curve Lenten study.  The 
response each month has been so encouraging with attendance growing every month. 

• Advent devotional booklets were delivered as well as a brief visit (if appropriate and 
welcomed) for our church members who are unable to come to worship.  Christmas Eve 
booklets were handed out to people attending the services.  Easter Sunday Booklets were 
also given out at each service.  The Memorial Fund for Ruth Stotsenburg has funded these 
for the last 2 years.   

• Prayer on the Porch – Continued this summer twice monthly through the summer months, 
meeting on the VanCamp Porch.  Although not well attended, those who came were blessed 
and thankful for the opportunity to meet. 

• World Day of Prayer March 3rd (First Friday in March) – This prayer initiative was started in 
the 1800’s in the US. 

• National Day of Prayer – congregants were encouraged to join our nation in prayer on the 
1st Thursday in May.  Some materials from the National Day of Prayer Committee were used 
along with our own prayer guide.   

• Prayer Vigils – Prayer Vigils were set up on several occasions during the year. 

• Consecration Sunday (stewardship) - In October we were asked to have a 12-hour Prayer 
Vigil to pray for our giving of tithes, talents, time.  Registration was on the website for 30-
min. time slots and a prayer guide was sent to participants. 

• Combining Prayer and Discipleship Committees –As the Prayer and Discipleship 
Committees were joined in October 2024, we are now working together to bring about the 
growth of a praying life within the congregation as well as bringing opportunities and 
special events to learn more about being disciples of Jesus Christ.                                                                      

2025 DISCIPLESHIP REPORT 
Submitted by Elder Jim Cole, chair of Discipleship 
 
When asked about the greatest commandments, Jesus replied: ”Love the Lord your God with all your 
heart and with all your soul and with your entire mind.”  This is the first and greatest commandment. 
And the second is like it: “Love your neighbor as yourself. All the low and the prophets hang on these 
two commandments.”       - Matthew 37-40  
 
The Disciple Group is part of the Prayer Committee and is engaged in prayer, Discovery Bible Study, 
Engagement Program, speakers from missionary trips, visitation, and other groups that need 
volunteers such as adult Bible study, and Saturday morning prayer breakfast with guest 
speakers.  Our primary mission is to reach out to those seeking to find faith in Jesus and to help 
them during their search.   
 
This year we started with a study of John Comer’s ”Practicing the Way.”  The first Question that 
John Comer asks, after stating: “That we alone---plot our course, captain our ship; control our 
destiny “ is:  ” How is that working out for you?”  John makes the statement: There is no problem in 
human life that apprenticeship in Jesus cannot solve.  The conclusion is following Jesus is: 
“Practicing the Way.”  
The next was the Didache a study of the apostle’s words and instructions before the Bible was 
written. The Apostles started by stating “There are two ways, one of life and one of death. The way 
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of life is this: First, you shall love the God who made you. And second, love your neighbor as yourself, 
and not do to another you would not want done to you.” 
 
The last was “Heaven and Earth” by Will Willimon. Will writes about the two inconsequential 
women who were chosen for the greatest event on earth.  The conditions that Jesus was born 
into, welcomed the weak, the shepherd, the traveler and the family.  He ends with “Thank God 
that God didn’t wait for the perfect time but came when the times were out of joint and need was 
great.” And then talked about joy, love, grace, and getting on with Christmastide and with joyful 
singing.  
 
We participate in Second Saturday breakfasts and the speakers, performed visitations to the nursing 
homes and other shut-in members, and reached out to those in need.   
 
The primary need is volunteers that pray, visit, serve and love others in the neighborhoods, and 
church. If you want blessing and challenge, reach out to one of the members.  
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2025 REPORT OF THE STEWARDSHIP COMMITTEE 
Submitted by Elder Ginny Weber, Chair 

 

Committee – Nancy Chumney, Steve Emerson, Jan Martin, Kevin Schaeffer, Mike Ramage, Norm 
Vandergrift, Ginny Weber, Jim Wiggans 

Stewardship Program – The Stewardship team is responsible for the following: 

• Per Capita – Month of February  2025   

• Legacy Giving/Wills Emphasis – June 1, 2025 

• September 12th Fund – September 14, 2025   

• Consecration Sunday – October 12, 2025 
 
The theme for the Consecration Sunday 2025 was Step Up to the Plate.  One hundred and seventy-
six families committed $1,390,000 to support and continue the ministries of the church for 2026. 
Additionally, for the first time, the Capital Fund (supporting the capital expenses of the church) was 
combined with the annual stewardship campaign. An additional $183,000 was pledged by our 
church membership, increasing the total pledged for 2026 to $1,573,000. 
 
Below is a chart of the Stewardship pledging for the past six years: 
 

 2020* 2021* 2022* 2023 2024 2025* 

# giving 
units 

185 194 190 177 185           176 

Total 
pledged 

$1,450,488 $1,501,200 $1,390,350 $1,382,000* $1,402,000* $1,390,000 
 

Capital 
Fund 

   $52,932** $154,034** $183,000 

Grand 
Total 

   $1,434,932 $1,556,034 $1,573,000 

 
*Pledged amount based on 12/31 of that year for the following year 
**Managed in separate appeal by the Trustees 
 
Legacy Giving/Wills Emphasis was on June 1 with a round table discussion on Legacy giving led by 
Kevin Schaeffer.  Bob Morris, Bill Mueller, Jeff Legath and Frank Demmerly spoke about the value of 
Legacy giving and how it sustained FPC Moorestown. Handouts were distributed and information 
provided on how to include FPC Moorestown in your will. Would you consider leaving a legacy gift? 
 
September 12 Fund: FPC Moorestown was formed on September 12, 1888. Over thirty years ago, 
with a long-term vision, The Reverend Dr. Bryant Kirkland along with Treasurer Jim Honan, began 
the September 12th Endowment Fund. Each year, financial contributions to the fund are invested 
to provide money for long-term stability to the operation of FPC Moorestown. An annual 
distribution from the September 12th Fund is calculated as 4% of a rolling average of the prior five-
year end values. This allows for a consistent and growing annual contribution to the Church 
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operating budget. Every year the congregation celebrates the church’s anniversary of its founding 
in 1888. For example, in our upcoming 138th year, we can each celebrate with a gift of $13.80; 
$138.00; $1380.00 or $13,800; etc. Through the vision of those who have come before us, the 
September 12th Fund provided $75,000 to our 2025 annual budget. In 2026, it is slated to provide 
$78,000. We thank the congregation for their continued support of this critical fund. 
 
Per Capita - We ask that each member pay their per capita ($40.00) to support the broader church 
or opt out. The cost in 2025 paid to Presbytery was $28,720. Three hundred and forty-eight 
members contributed $13,492 to that total; the cost to our operating budget for those that did not 
pay their per capita and did not opt out was $13,433 -- monies that could have been used to advance 
the mission of FPC Moorestown. Sixty-three members did elect to opt out (one member contributed 
$1,795.00 to cover a cost increase to $40) 
 
Tee Shirts – Stewardship sold tee shirts for the 2025 Strawberry Festival and raised around $1,000 
for the church’s general budget. 
 

 
Thank you to the entire church family 

 for your continued support of FPC Moorestown! 
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2025 REPORT OF THE WORSHIP COMMITTEE 
Submitted by Elder Kevin Fauvell, Chair 
 
 

Give praise to the Lord, proclaim his name; make known among the nations what he has done.  
- Psalm 145:1 

 

Committee Members: Nancy Bender, Paul Booker, Steve Connlain, Kevin Fauvell, John Miller, 
Melody Ransom, JoAnn Reynik, Vicki Terry 

 

Mission and Responsibilities of the Worship Committee: 
 

The overall mission of the Worship Committee is to support and oversee worship as presented in 
our church.  The Worship Committee works in conjunction with the staff and when needed, the 
various committees of Session.  Primary focus is on the preaching of the word, celebration of the 
sacraments, and corporate prayer through song and music.  Specific responsibilities include 
arranging protocols for communion, participation of Elders in services, review of requests for 
baptisms and weddings with submittal to Session for approval, coordinating the use of ushers for 
worship and special services, the approval of pulpit supply, and working with the Music Committee 
supporting the essential role of music during worship. 
 

Overview: 
 

It has been inspiring to work in concert with a committee, staff, and members of Session, who are 
steadfastly committed to upholding the essential tenets of Christian worship. According to our 
Presbyterian heritage, worship should joyfully resound all praise, glory, and power to a triune God, 
as always grounded in Scripture and guided by the Holy Spirit.  A commitment to this ideal by all 
those involved in the planning and implementation of worship was faithful.  This ideal continues to 
see us through transitions like the retirement of our long time Music Director Joel Krott and the 
shifting requirements of holding effective corporate worship. 
 

As we review and assess our past worship services and 
look forward, we are acknowledging a new paradigm 
for worship; worship that includes remote and in-
person attendance. In person attendance has 
continued to increase consistently over the past year, 
but not significantly. We continue to monitor 
attendance both online and in person. The “new 
norm” was especially in evidence during our Christmas 
Eve services where our in-person services were 
supplemented by significant online participation 
(approximately 380-400 viewing units reported). A 
quick look at in-person statistics for attendance 
indicates we are averaging about 220 persons each Sunday give or take (does not include Christmas 
Services). This is an approximation, but such information, in addition to online attendance will be 
tracked in 2026 for comparative purposes. 
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We saw the return to serving communion per our traditional, pre-COVID model as Vicki Terry, with 
the assistance of Melody Ransom worked to fully document and provide training to serving Elders 
on full service (Elders walking through and serving the congregation) and intinction processes and 
procedures. Ordained teams continue to be scheduled to serve communion at select services. 
 
We implemented a change to our Christmas Eve services for 2025 with services at 3:00 PM, 5:00 
PM, 7:00 PM (Communion) and 9:00 PM as opposed to the previous 4:00 PM, 6:00 PM, 8:30 PM, 
and 11:00 PM services in 2024.  
 
While we saw a big drop in the 3:00 PM service this year, relative to the 4:00 PM service in 2024, it 
is worth noting that the 4:00 PM 2024 service may have been an outlier as we looked back to 2023 
and 2022. We also noted a significant increase in the 5:00 PM service this year, over the 6:00 PM. 
Again, it was reported that online attendance/viewing of the Christmas Eve services was significant.  
 

John Miller and Steve Connlain, continue to work on coordinating and adding to the number of usher 
teams participating in our weekly services and have ensured that the duties of the ushers were 
carried out in an orderly fashion.  The variety of choirs formerly under Joel Krott’s direction 
continued to thrive after his retirement in July, through to December 2025 and continuing to 
represent a significant ministry to those participating. It is important to note, however, that as we 
transition and seek a new Music Director we do expect some adjustments. 
 

The committee continued to evaluate worship times and impact on Sunday School with the decision 
of remaining with a 9:00 AM Traditional Service and 11:00 AM Contemporary Service. Sunday School 
continues to function in the 10:15 to 11:00 AM time frame. There appears to be a balance being 
reached with the early Sunday School departures to attend the 11:00 AM worship service, while 
classes continue for those who already worshiped. We will continue to monitor the effectiveness of 
the schedule as established and will seek ongoing input from our Sunday School leaders. 
 

The committee continues to review and study protocols in worship and trying to ensure adherence 
to Scripture and the Reformed tradition of the Presbyterian Church.  It is also our hope that we 
continue to see an increase in in-person worship as we move forward. The committee is so grateful 
to the Technology Committee, who networks tirelessly in managing live stream worship every 
Sunday for both services. Likewise we are grateful for the continuing efforts of our Music Committee 
as we coordinate our worship services.  The committee will endeavor to remain responsive to the 
needs of the congregation and will provide worship that is worthy of God’s praise and glory. 
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2025 REPORT OF THE FLORAL GUILD  
Submitted by Fran Green, Floral Guild Director 

 
Mission: To provide fresh floral arrangements for the two pedestals flanking the pulpit in the 
sanctuary during the 9:00 a.m. Traditional worship service, transferred to Miller Commons for the 
11:00 a.m. Contemporary service, as well as smaller 
arrangements for the Commons Lobby and reception desk 
in the main office. Additionally, baptismal families are 
presented with a single stem rose and specialty displays 
are created for Harvest Sunday, Good Friday, the 3rd 
Sunday of Advent (poinsettias), and Easter Sunday (spring 
plants). Arrangements are often funded/donated in 
memory of a beloved family member or friend.  Added to 
Floral Guild responsibilities this coming year is to provide two (2) small arrangements for delivery 
by Deacons to shut-ins on the third Sunday of each month. 
 
Guild Membership: 12 active members work either alone or in tandem weekly to create designs. 
Church family members of all flower-arranging abilities are welcome to join, guided by a learn-as-
you-go philosophy; experienced designers mentoring those new to the craft. Members sign up to 
lead or assist in arranging on a quarterly basis. Balanced participation is the goal, with no member 
assuming too much or too little responsibility; however, vacations, other obligations, and illness can 
create disparity, which is assumed and not problematic. 
 
Process: The Director of the Guild, Fran Green, is responsible for assembling the schedule quarterly, 
then sharing with all members and church office staff (Jan Martin/Alison Mackey), as well as serving 
as point person for any issues that arise with regard to the guild, e.g. use of pulpit flowers for a 
Saturday funeral, date/time of delivery of plants for display in sanctuary, need for baptismal roses. 
Members unable to fulfill their obligations are responsible for finding a replacement or arranging 
for a switch, which must be communicated to the office staff for proper notation in the bulletin. 
Flowers are purchased weekly by an agreed upon member of assigned duo (usually leader), with 
assembly of arrangements taking place in the Commons Kitchen, either on Friday or Saturday. The 
cost of flowers and other essential supplies, e.g. floral foam/containers is reimbursed, up to 
$100/week, via submission of completed expense forms and receipts to Norm Vandergrift, who then 
issues reimbursement. 
 
Budget: This year, by approval of the Worship Committee and Session, the limit to weekly spending 
was increased to $100 per week ($50 per vase), which, if met 50 Sundays per year, would amount 
to $5,000 outlay from collected funds. Since the flowers are paid for by dedicated donations, this 
figure isn’t firm and spending as little as possible on quality materials is encouraged. If a team goes 
over budget, it is their responsibility to absorb additional cost. This year, the guild came in well under 
budget, claiming only $1,322 of $3,003 in donations. Some members absorb the expense for flowers 
and/or supplies as a gift to the church.        
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2025 REPORT OF THE MUSTARD SEED COOPERATIVE GARDEN 

Submitted by Leslie Spencer, MSCG Coordinator 

The Mustard Seed Cooperative Garden had another productive season, growing 540 pounds of 
produce. We have identified crops for next year that have performed well in our soil and climate, 
including peppers, beans, radishes, cucumbers, Rutgers tomatoes, yellow squash, and lettuce. To 
improve maintenance and garden productivity, the mint and raspberries will be removed. 

We plan to request a quote from the Backyard Gardens team for several projects: creating a weed 
barrier along the fence perimeter, adding one new in-ground bed, repositioning the drip lines away 
from the fence, and cleaning and improving the irrigation system to ensure better watering, 
especially for the raised beds. Additional Texas tomato cages and trellises will be purchased and we 
will create a shopping “wish list” so supporters of the garden can contribute garden items directly. 

The Blessing Box cooler trial was not successful and will be discontinued next year. Harvesting and 
delivery will follow this schedule: Mondays (1st and 3rd) around noon for direct delivery to the food 
pantry; Wednesday evenings at 7:00 p.m. for Thursday morning delivery to Our Lady of Good 
Counsel (OLGC) meal delivery program; and Saturday mornings at 8:00 a.m. with immediate delivery 
to OLGC. Volunteer recruitment will focus on late summer and early fall, when harvests peak. 

Our interns were an invaluable part of this year’s success. Next year, we plan to hire three interns 
for three hours per week, ideally with at least one available to continue into the fall season. 

 
 
More than 25 volunteers 
help from March through 
October planting, weeding, 
watering, harvesting and 
managing our Mustard 
Seed Cooperative Garden, 
which provides food for 
local food pantries. Thank 
you! 
 
Pictured Left to Right: 
Seated: Owen Dietz, Leslie 
Spencer, Kevin Chumney, 
Karin Miller and Ginny 
Schad.  
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2025 REPORT OF PRESBYTERIAN WOMEN 
Submitted by Moderator Edith McFalls 
 
All women who are members of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) are considered part of Presbyterian 
Women (PW).  Further all women in the community who support the purpose of PW are welcome 
and encouraged to participate in all activities whether they are a member of our congregation, 
belong to another church or are without a church home.  Presbyterian Women has a history dating 
back more than 200 years.  Two centuries later, women have a voice in the church and in the world.  
 
At First Presbyterian Church of Moorestown, our PW has four Circles which are considered small 
group Bible studies.  Circles meet on different days, at different times, once a month, to 
accommodate the needs of the women of the church. Our current study is from the PW/Horizon 
Bible Study “Finding Resilience, Joy, and Our Identity in Jesus Christ.” In the beginning of the year, 
we studied “Let Justice Roll Down” using the PW/Horizon Bible Study. Circle 1 started the year 
studying “A Sheep Remembers” by David B. Calhoun. They are now studying the book “My Soul 
Finds Rest” Reflections on the Psalms by Dietrich Bonhoeffer, editor and translator Edwin 
Robertson. A fourth Circle is service oriented, aiding various ministries. 
 
Our Circles meet for three yearly PW Gatherings.  The Winter Gathering was 
held on January 13, 2025.  The speaker was Linda Jagiela who shared about 
her ne w job at Baker Industries. The Spring Gathering was held on June 16, 
2025. Gayle Payne, PW Mission Coordinator, led a discussion with a resident 
and advisor from Good Council Home. We gave them baby shower items that 
had been collected from the church and our circles. The Fall Gathering was 
held on September 15, 2025. The first lesson of our 2025-2026 PW/ Horizons 
Bible Study “Finding Resilience, Joy, and Our Identity in Jesus Christ”, lesson 
one “Mary Magdalene, the Tower” was discussed. Edith McFalls showed a 
video by the author Rhashell D. Hunter. A question-and-answer period 
followed. 
 
PW has three bulletin boards within the church to decorate. We change the decorations 3 times a 
year following the seasons of the church.  In late November we did one of our favorite things; we 
decorated the Chrismon tree in the Sanctuary. These Chrismons were created more than 50 years 
ago by members of FPC Moorestown PW.  
 
We continued our missions work in financially supporting the PW Presbytery, Synod and General 
Assembly through our pledge, and contributed to grants in the US and internationally through the 
Thank, Birthday, and Least Coin offerings.  Our Coordinating Team voted to support ministries that 
help women (and their children) in acute need.  This means they receive immediate shelter and 
assistance in times of crisis.  These two missions’ groups are Dawn's Place, for women rescued from 
sex trafficking and Good Counsel Home, for women who are pregnant and homeless. This year we 
held a bazaar to raise money for these two organizations. It was a huge success raising over 
$5,000.00. 
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Presbyterian Women, continued 
 
We also support a child through an organization called Little Children of the World. Their mission is 
to help develop Christian communities for the world’s children at risk. Through them we support 
Hesekiel Agbon, an eleven-year-old boy in the Philippines. We provide for his Christian education 
and his family’s medical coverage. 
 
The Knitting Network created handmade items, such as scarves, hats, mittens, bereavement sets, 
prayer shawls and blankets that were distributed to people in need. The network provided tangible 
comfort and loving support to many in 2025 by donating the following: 
 

• 19 scarves 

• 38 pairs of mittens 

• 41 hats 

• 14 preemie blankets 

• 9 prayer shawls 

• 1 blanket 

• 2 sweaters 

• 1 retirement blanket to Joel Krott 

This group sold their items at our bazaar, and also, displayed the annual mitten tree at Christmas 
time. All money donated went towards our two missions. 
Some of PW accomplishments are: 

• Updated the trifold for the year 2025 – 2026 to give to all new members and be available 
around the church 

• Published the PW Yearbook in August for the 2025-2026 year 

• In January we had “Undies Sundays” through Seeds of Hope for children with an 
incarcerated parent 

• Easter Donations to Seeds of Hope 

• Held a successful Holiday Bazaar on November 15, 2025 

• Cooked dinner for and delivered to Seeds of Hope 3 times 

• Held a Code Blue sandwich making marathon for The Christian Caring Center 
 

FPC Moorestown PW have made the following Mission donations 
 

Mission Amount Given 

Good Counsel Home  $2,446.00 

Dawn’s Place $2,446.00 

Little Children of the World $557.00 

PW of the Presbytery for Southern New Jersey $1,200.00 

Thank Offering $468.00 

Birthday Offering $218.00 

Least Coin $49.00 

Total $7,384.00 
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2025 REPORT OF STEPHEN MINISTRY  
Submitted by Doris Kahley, Stephen Leader 
 

Bear one another’s burdens, and in this way you will fulfill the law of Christ  
(Galatians 6:2). 

 
Stephen Ministers are members of FPC Moorestown who have received 50 hours of training to 
provide high-quality, one-on-one, Christ-centered care to people in the congregation and the 
community experiencing life difficulties. 

FPC Moorestown has had many dozen Stephen Ministers across the three decades-plus of our 
involvement in the ministry.  Currently we have sixteen active Stephen Ministers.  Unfortunately, 
not many of them have care receivers.   We are always looking for more of those who could benefit 
from the care of a Stephen Minister.  This year as part of a campaign to reach out to possible care 
receivers, we have been visiting people who are infirm or are living in healthcare facilities.  This 
keeps the Stephen Ministers using their training and helps those visited.  But not many of those 
visited are willing to have a Stephen Minister, and we are not sure why.  If you know of someone, 
talk to them and ask them if they would consider having a Stephen Minister 

We also have a grief ministry where we send a series of “Journeying Through Grief” booklets 
provided by Stephen Ministry to those who have lost loved ones.  These booklets are sent 
throughout the year to support those experiencing grief. 

A Stephen Minister provides a ‘safe place’ for a person to talk, when your world has crashed, when 
you still need to talk and your family is tired of listening, when your head is spinning with the 
demands of life or you can’t evaluate the options before you, or even identify what they are.  Our 
Stephen Ministers are passionate about caring for, listening to, and praying for you.  At the same 
time, we know that only God provides the cure. 

If you, or someone you know, is experiencing a difficult time in life, such as grief, divorce, job loss, 
chronic or terminal illness, or relocation, contact Pastor Wes Allen, or Stephen Leaders Doris Kahley 
(609) 220-8163 or Peg Pierce (609) 330-0623. 
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2025 REPORT OF THE STRAWBERRY FESTIVAL 
Submitted by Laurie LaMonica, Jennifer Allen and Kristen Perkowski, Chairs 
 
The Strawberry Festival has a rich history that began in 1959. Over the years, the festival has grown 
in popularity, celebrating not only strawberries and cakes but also the community, including bands, 
bounce houses, and a food stand. In 2025, we estimate that around 3,000-4,000 attendees enjoyed 
the grounds of our church.  
 
Again, we were thankful for the repeat donation from Lewis Funeral Home for $300, donations of 
iced tea from Chick-fil-A Mt. Laurel, as well as multiple donations from congregants. This year, we 
added a Visa Gift Card giveaway, which was a huge help that contributed to filling our Blessing Box 
and the Grace Boutique. We had a surplus of funds this year that went to help our local neighbors 
in need.  
 
On behalf of the Strawberry Festival Committee, Laurie LaMonica, Jen Allen, and Kristen Perkowski, 
we thank you berry much to all the volunteers who helped to make this happen; from donating 
cakes, washing and hulling strawberries, serving cakes, scooping berries, grilling food, or washing 
dishes. Special thanks to our property team who make magic happen in all directions.   
 
We look forward to seeing you at our upcoming Festival on Friday, June 5, 2026! 
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2025 REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR 
Submitted by Earl Gage 
 
Friends and Colleagues, 
 
2025 was a transitional year in the life of the Church for various reasons. As the enclosed reports 
will attest, we had a strong year financially. We also faced changes as we said goodbye to long-time 
Music Director Joel Krott who retired after 53 years of service to FPC Moorestown. As I write this 
the Way of the Week is No. 15, “Welcome Change.” Facing change is not always easy. James Baldwin 
said it perfectly, “Not everything that is faced can be changed. But nothing can be changed until it is 
faced.”  This is especially true in a Church where so much of our faith is based on traditions. 
Collection is taken this way, programs are run that way, hymns are sung like this, bulletins are made 
like this, are all familiar phrases that I hear routinely.  
 
However, society and the world are changing constantly. We now have instant communication that 
brings the people of the world much closer, social media is a beast within itself that no one can seem 
to get a good handle on. And our faith and how we worship are also changing. It took a pandemic 
for us to realize we could reach more people by live streaming our services. Just this last Christmas 
Eve we had 385 people view our services. It is often challenging to accept change, but to continue 
to grow as a vital Church in this community we must adapt and change.  
 
Change for the good is great, change just for the sake of change is not. Leadership has a very 
important role in shepherding our congregation forward - not necessarily to break new ground on 
every issue but to at least remain relevant. We have created committees over the years including 
the Grow the Kingdom initiative and the Long-Range Planning committee to address an evolving 
church. Their efforts are not to completely do away with the old or to exclude those that do not 
want to come along but to creatively form compromises and work together to bring everyone 
forward. There is an old saying in politics that the best legislation raises all boats, not sinks a few so 
the others can rise.   
 
I firmly believe that this church is poised to grow and serve the community in God’s kingdom. I pray 
that we have the wisdom to explore change that is good, and the fortitude to resist change that is 
not. I also believe that God has a plan for us, he has blessed us so richly. We just need to be open to 
HIS leadership. We need to always remember what is important in this church are our families, our 
friends, our co-workers, our members and just the casual folks that we interact with every single 
day as we build a stronger relationship with our Lord.  
 
I urge you to review all of the reports in this annual document; it truly is an amazing testament of 
God’s love. As you will see in the Trustee reports, many capital projects were completed by our 
hardworking and caring property staff.  All of our program staff and the projects and special events 
they led this year showed increasing numbers in participation. Our program staff continues to 
highlight the love of Jesus through innovative and fun programs. I am grateful for all of you who 
worship, serve, volunteer, and attend our Church.  I am honored and privileged to work here.  
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2025 REPORT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Submitted by Jeff Legath, President 

     
Officers:  President: Jeff Legath; Vice President: William Mueller; Secretary: Cara Dempster; 
Treasurer: William Conner 
 
Committee Chairs:  Budget: Mike Ramage; Investment/Endowment: William Mueller; Property: 
Pete Honeyford 
 
The mission of the Board of Trustees is to support the overarching mission of the Church to bring 
the word of God and the teachings of Jesus Christ to our congregation and communities. The Board 
provides fiduciary oversight and guidance for the Church’s staff and Session to help promote the 
long-term stability and best interests of the Church, including specifically:  
 

• Financial guidance to promote the stability of the Church’s budget and finances 

• Management of and investment strategy for restricted funds and other investments of the 
Church 

• Oversight of the care and maintenance of the facilities and properties owned and controlled 
by the Church 

 
The Trustees fulfill this mission through active committees of the Board, working collaboratively 
with other leadership groups including Session and Deacons, and various committees including 
Budget, Missions, Personnel, Long Range Planning and Stewardship. We offer various other 
Committees and groups support when needed. We also provide oversight to the Administrator and 
CFO of the Church.  
 
2025 FINANCIAL DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 
 
Our Church began 2025 in a less than ideal financial position due to a difficult finish to 2024.  
Although we slightly exceeded budget overall in 2024, we were not able to fully close the budgeted 
2024 deficit due to 2024 expenses running significantly ahead of budget and a $35,000 shortfall 
versus budget in 2024 year-end giving for Christmas offerings and year-end budget help.  As a result 
and as detailed in our 2024 Annual Report, we had to utilize $45,000 from our $100,000 Reserve 
Fund to fully balance and close out 2024 results.  This situation left us with virtually no balance 
forward to begin 2025, compared to the $30,000 carryforward we had budgeted for 2025 based on 
strong year-end results achieved in recent years (but before we knew 2024 year-end results would 
actually result in a shortfall). 
 
The approved budget for 2025, like the 2024 budget, was structured with no use of special funding 
from bequest funds or restricted funds beyond our normally planned contributions to our operating 
budget from the September 12th Fund, Cemetery Fund and Spencer Powell Fund.  These funds 
annually support the operations of our Church utilizing conservative withdrawal rules established 
by our Investment Committee.  We continue to distance ourselves from the budgeting assistance 
we needed in 2021-2023, where financial challenges emerging from the Pandemic required us to 
rely heavily on the use of bequests and restricted funds to manage budget deficits.  The 2025 
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budgeted deficit was just below $50,000, an amount we normally expect to more than overcome 
successfully each year through cost management and the faithful giving of our congregation above 
and beyond initial pledges received.  Unfortunately, after factoring in the 2024 shortfall and lack of 
the budgeted carry forward from 2024, we effectively began 2025 with a deficit to make up of about 
$80,000. 
 
As 2025 progressed, our Board grew more and more confident that 2025 was going to be a much 
better year financially than 2024 and that we would in fact successfully overcome the budgeted 
2025 deficit.  Each month throughout 2025 our offerings were nicely exceeding budget while our 
expenses, although still adversely impacted by inflation, were coming in much closer to budget than 
during 2024.  The biggest unknown however remained how would 2025 year-end giving for 
Christmas offerings and budget help fare, especially in light of the shortfall we experienced in 2024 
in this area. 
 
We are very pleased to report that our final offerings and revenue 
results for 2025 were as strong as we could ever hope they would be-
- a true gift from our congregation inspired by God and the dedicated 
efforts of our Staff.  Pledged giving exceeded budget in 2025 by over 
$180,000, a result made possible by additional pledges we received 
after the 2025 budget was set and by pledgers giving above and 
beyond their originally pledged amounts. We also saw increases in 
giving driven by improving Church attendance, which resulted in our 
unpledged and plate offerings nicely exceeding budget for the first 
time in several years.  This improvement in unpledged giving is an exciting accomplishment that we 
hope to build upon in 2026. 
 
We especially want to highlight and thank all of our donors for the strong year-end giving we 
gratefully received in 2025.  Our congregation proved that the shortfall in 2024 year-end giving was 
really an aberration and not a difficult trend we would now be facing.  Our 2025 holiday giving and 
year-end budget help raised over $117,000 for our Church, nicely exceeding budget and 
representing an awe-inspiring increase of over 80% from 2024. 
 
Other miscellaneous sources of income are growing nicely ahead of estimates, which results in part 
from more fee income from increasing levels of church activities and special events.  We are further 
benefiting from the strong performance of our long-term investments in recent years, the results of 
which are detailed further below in this report.  Our consistent investment strategy and strong 
performance of financial markets generally are resulting in healthy growth of our restricted funds, 
which increases both what is contributed annually to our operating budget and the resources we 
have to help deal with any future emergencies or contingencies (subject to complying with any 
purpose or use restrictions that we must honor when using our restricted funds). 
 
All of the foregoing resulted in total 2025 operating revenue for our Church exceeding budget by 
over $215,000, a terrific result.  This also does not include certain additional sources of giving we 
are receiving outside of our annual operating budget, which we will benefit from in 2026 and into 
the future.  Notably, we had a very strong Capital Fund campaign in February 2025 resulting in over 
$175,000 in 2025 donations to our Capital Fund.  This strong performance has already been 
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repeated for 2026, as we have secured over $180,000 in additional pledges to our Capital Fund for 
2026.  If we can count on our Congregation giving this amount annually to our Capital Fund above 
and beyond our general fund pledges, this will significantly improve our overall financial picture 
going forward.  Successful Capital Fund campaigns allow us to shift certain long-term capital 
expenses outside of the annual budget, which increases our ability to adequately maintain our 
grounds and make long term investments in technology and infrastructure to benefit our Church for 
years to come. 
 
We will also greatly benefit in the future from the establishment of our Grow the Kingdom Fund. 
This fund was created and is being funded by a family in our congregation who has committed to 
donating $1,000,000 over a four-year period to support the growth of our 
Church.  As of December 31, 2025, we have received $600,000 of this 
pledge and the total balance including investment earnings is over 
$650,000.  As of the date of this report, an additional $100,000 of the 
Grow the Kingdom fund pledge has been received, bringing total 
donations to the Grow the Kingdom Fund to $700,000.  Once the full 
pledge has been donated (currently expected to be completed during 
2026), the Grow the Kingdom Fund will be able to contribute up to 10% of 
its prior year balance to our operating budget beginning in 2027 and annually thereafter.  A portion 
of these funds must, by rule, be used to increase our spending on benevolence, including Missions 
and Deacons allocations. 
 
Our costs of operations also continue to increase annually with inflation, in particular with costs 
running in excess of budget in key areas including property/cemetery management, 
office/administration and tech and IT spending.  Much of this is attributable to higher inflation 
experienced in recent years which is increasing our costs for things such as fuel and utilities, while 
the growing technology needs of our Church is adding additional cost. 
 
These additional costs were partially offset by lower than budgeted compensation costs in 2025.  
Although our healthcare costs are steadily increasing, we benefited financially in 2025 from cost 
savings attributable to vacant positions in our youth and music programs.  Although this provides 
temporary financial savings, these are not the type of savings we wish to benefit from long-term.  
Our goal and desire is to fill these positions as soon as possible.  Mid-year our Church family also 
saw the retirement of our long-term Director of Music, Joel Krott.  Joel will be greatly missed and it 
is a top priority of our Church to hire one or more leaders for our Music Department as soon as we 
are able to do so.  In the short term, Joel’s role was magnificently filled by Kathy Gunsallus and two 
other interim directors, Linda Lockart and Nicole Snodgrass. 
 
Our Youth Director position is currently vacant but a search for a full-time Youth Director is well 
underway.  Despite a challenging financial close to 2024 and initial financial concerns we had at the 
beginning of 2025, with faith that God would provide and thanks to the generosity of our 
Congregation as 2025 unfolded, we were able by mid-year to authorize the Youth Director position 
to transition to full time for 2026 and hope to benefit from an increased financial commitment to a 
full-time Youth Director going forward into the future. 
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In the end, due to your tremendously faithful giving in all areas throughout 2025, we were able to 
overcome the budgeted deficit of $50,000 and the loss of the budgeted $30,000 carry forward from 
2024 to finish 2025 with a net surplus of $71,564.  This result has enabled us to achieve the full 
$55,000 carry forward we aggressively budgeted for 2026 to maximize the resources we had to 
allocate to our programs, operations and Staff in the 2026 operating budget.  We were further able 
to repay $16,564 into the Reserve Fund to partially restore what was used to close out 2024.  After 
this repayment and receipt of a small bequest, the Reserve Fund balance is back over $75,000 and 
is expected to further benefit from future bequests and ultimately be fully restored to its $100,000 
intended balance.  This was a remarkable result for 2025 financially given the difficult position from 
where we started from the end of 2024.  Here is a synopsis of the 2025 financial results: 
 

2025 Financial Results 
 

 2025  Budget 2025 Actual Difference 

Revenue $ 1,883,800 $ 2,098,252 $214,452 

Expenses $ 1,933,753 $ 2,026,688 $(92,935) 

Ending Balance/Surplus           $71,564   

 

INVESTMENTS 

The Investment Committee, led by chair Bill Mueller and with detailed analysis and support 
throughout from Treasurer Bill Conner and the rest of the committee, oversaw our investment 
portfolio with a steady hand during a volatile year.  The Investment Committee targets an 
investment allocation of approximately 65% equity and 35% fixed income funds.  Investments are 
invested with Vanguard including passively and actively managed equity and bond funds and money 
market alternatives.  

The committee is very excited about the donation and formulation of the Grow the Kingdom Fund. 
This is expected to be fully funded by 2026 and able to make direct contributions up to 10% of the 
value of the fund to the operating budget beginning with the 2027 Budget. This fund will not only 

ensure the stability of funding for Missions and our other forms 
of benevolence but also fill any gaps in revenue up to the limit of 
the annual distribution.  Our other restricted funds contribute 
annually to our operating budget based on the 5-year rolling 
average value of our managed assets.  For the September 12th 
and Cemetery funds, a distribution of 4% of their 5-year rolling 
average balances is taken each year to provide income for our 
annual budget and utilized to meet operating expenses.  The 
average return in 2025 across all funds was 13%, growing the 

assets of the Church by $417,863. The annual contributions contributed $96,300 for 2025 operating 
expenses and are budgeted to contribute $96,000 in 2026.   
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Highlights of our 2025 restricted fund balances and performance results: 

 
 
PROPERTY 
 
The Property Committee, led by its Chair Pete Honeyford and 
assisted by our property supervisor Steve Margerum, oversaw 
many substantial projects in 2025.  Please see the attached detailed 
summary of property improvements and projects completed in 
2025.  Each year we have a Capital Fund Drive to raise much 
needed funds for larger projects throughout the facility. This 
Capital Fund relieves pressure on the operations budget and allows 
individuals to make contributions throughout the year. The 
property report details the projects funded this year, and a grand total of $175,250 was received in 
capital donations.  Enormous credit is due to our talented property staff, in particular the leadership 
and dedicated efforts of our property manager, Steve Margerum.  Many of the projects noted were 
performed in-house by our talented staff.  
 
We will continue to prioritize the safety and upkeep of our buildings and grounds in 2026. In 2025, 
our Stewardship Committee combined the Capital campaign for 2026 with Consecration Sunday, 
such that members were asked to submit pledges to both our general operating fund and the Capital 
Fund at the same time. This adjustment has been a tremendous success so far as not one person 
that pledged for the operational budget lowered their pledge, and we still had a very successful 

Fund 2025 Ending Balance 2024 Earnings Return (%) 

September 12th  $ 2,209,059 $ 258,940 13% 

Perpetual Cemetery       244,431   27,982 13.2% 

Rawlings/Robins (Trustee Funds)        66,448 5,526     9% 

Fleming (Congregational Activities)        60,404   6,036 11% 

Spencer/Powell (Pastor Housing)      434,552      46,413 11.5% 

Church Operations 380,991 18,925 7.2% 

Music 21,879 3,096 16% 

Grow The Kingdom 652,736 50,945 11% 

Brokerage Acct. 6,340  
 

Grand Total                $4,076,840                   $417,863                            13% 
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Capital campaign generating Capital pledges of over $183,000 for 2026.  This money is vital to fund 
the ongoing necessary capital projects to protect the health and safety of our congregation, staff 
and visitors and ensure the longevity and proper care of our Church.  
 
2026 BUDGET  
 
Before knowing final 2025 results, our budget team, led by Chair of the Budget Committee Mike 
Ramage, collaboratively formulated the 2026 budget based on the needs of the Church, 
understanding our limitations but clearly keeping all programs in place to further the Kingdom of 
God. We financially supported the replacement of our Music Director and the transition of the part 
time Youth Director to full time beginning in 2026, while also providing all Staff with a 3% cost of 
living adjustment. The Trustees will continue to provide active financial management, adapting to 
changing financial times and helping Staff monitor and manage 2026 expenses as effectively as we 
can without hurting our programs.   
 
2026 will likely provide its own challenges, but we were able to adopt a 2026 budget with no 
projected deficit (after factoring in a conservative estimate of additional pledged revenue beyond 
pledges received at the time the budget was set) and with no budgeted support from restricted 
funds beyond the normal formulary amounts disbursed each year.  The 2026 Budget also continued 
to gradually increase allocations to Missions and Deacons, which allocations stand to further benefit 
once the Grow the Kingdom Fund becomes operational.  Please refer to the 2026 Budget itself, 
included in this Annual Report, for more details.  If we manage expenses well, avoid one-time 
unexpected events that increased our costs in 2024 and to a lesser extent in 2025, and continue to 
benefit from the unwavering generosity and support of our faithful congregation, we expect to meet 
any challenges that may arise in 2026.   
 
CONCLUDING THOUGHTS AND OUTLOOK 
 
We entered 2025 cautiously optimistic after a challenging financial close at the end of 2024. In the 
end, 2025 was a remarkably strong year financially.  Our congregation, through pledged offerings, 
unpledged giving and special gifts such as the Capital Fund pledges and funding of the Grow the 
Kingdom Fund, has supported our Church with levels of giving not matched since at least 2019.  A 
good portion of this giving was to restricted funds which are not immediately usable and that will 
only be utilized incrementally over many years, but all these offerings still leave us strongly 
positioned for further growth in 2026 and beyond.  Longer term, as our congregation hopefully 
grows and the Grow the Kingdom Fund matures and becomes operational, we see a clearer path 
forward to financial stability and balance than in prior years. 
 
The Church is also spiritually strong and feels alive with His Spirit. Programs have returned to full 
pre-pandemic participation, and there is a spirit of growth all around us. There is much to be proud 
of within this Church and a very strong hope that we can continue to grow. However, as we do grow, 
we must be aware that all giving patterns are not static and are impacted by various events affecting 
our economy, our investment markets and our individual donors, and cost impacts in this 
inflationary environment will need to be managed successfully. Our challenge as leaders is to adapt 
as we grow and respond to any adverse impacts, to analyze the giving trends and not to fear change. 
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As new members and leaders emerge we need to embrace their gifts and be willing to open the 
door to new leaders that will help us navigate the future over time. 
 
We should be proud of the accomplishments we have made and give thanks to the amazing support 
of our congregation that allowed us to successfully navigate 2025 and prepare us for 2026 and 
beyond.  I am reminded of the following Way of the Week (12): 
 
Own Our Church. The work of the church isn’t defined by pastors and staff alone; it comes from each 
member actively participating in the life of Jesus Christ. Claim ownership of FPCM’s mission and 
programs. Each is an expression of how God is working among us! Support others. Be informed. 
Volunteer for a new role. Live like you’re the church-because you are!   
 
Together we have taken ownership of our Church and are working collaboratively to make sure that 
financially and spiritually we can continue to serve God and our Church.  With your continued 
support and the grace of God we will continue to do so. 
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2025 REPORT OF THE PROPERTY COMMITTEE (BOARD OF TRUSTEES) 
Submitted by Pete Honeyford, Chair 

 
2025 Property Committee Members: Pete Honeyford (Chair), Jeff Mason, Cara Dempster and 
Steve Margerum (Property Supervisor)  
  
Summary  
The Property Committee oversaw many repairs, improvements, and upgrades to our facility and 
grounds in 2025.  The Property Supervisor, Steve Margerum, and his team very effectively addressed 
immediate issues as they arose and completed large-scale projects in an organized fashion with 
great attention to detail.   
 
Every year presents challenges and opportunities, but 2025 saw the continued generosity of our 
congregation in funding the Capital Fund to the extent necessary to keep our facility and grounds, 
safe, beautiful, and functional.  
  
  
Below is a list of the larger, more extensive projects that were completed in 2025.  
  
Driveway from the Kitchen to the Cemetery.  
These areas were dug up, leveled up and replaced with asphalt for safety and foundation drainage 
reasons.  
 
Patio Outside of the Hayes Room.   
This patio area had deteriorated badly causing water intrusion into the basement. The entire patio 
was dug out, sealed and replaced, using many of the existing pavers. 
 
Driveway lawn re-grading.  
In conjunction with the paving project 30 yards of topsoil was added to the lawn by the driveway 
to redirect rainwater away from the roadway.  
  
Fire Code and Alert Systems Upgrade. 
The entire Church fire alarm system was upgraded and improved by replacing the older generation 
of smoke/heat detectors with addressable units. Also, major repairs were done to the fire 
suppression sprinkler system throughout the Church.   
  
Removed & Trimmed Trees 
Additional dead or dying trees were removed this year.    

  
Bathroom Upgrades. 

• The Ladies room under the stairs was completely renovated with replaced walls and 
fixtures.  

• The family bathroom across from Fellowship Hall was upgraded and repaired.  
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Boiler & HVAC Repairs  
Various HVAC repairs were completed during the year; however, the major project was the 
replacement of two cooling units above Miller Commons. This was a massive project requiring the 
rental of a crane and alterations to the attic area as needed, to address air conditioning and heating 
issues. 
 

Other Projects Completed in 2025  
• The staff entrance doors were redone with the installation of a window so that more 

light is generated in the hallway and for security reasons.   
• The property team improved the cross area in the Cemetery to have proper plantings 

and flowers that are seasonal.  
• Continued work on the rain gardens as required by the township were completed.   
• Ongoing maintenance of the facility continues by our talented property team. 

  
Building & Grounds Repairs and Improvements Planned for 2026 and Beyond  
 
The Property Committee is maintaining a list of projects to be completed in the future.  
  

Project    

 Additional HVAC Unit replacement in the Commons    

 Upgrades to Miller Commons    

 Replace Windows in Room 2, Room 3-4, Hayes Room and Lounge    

 Replace the Fire Escape from the Second Floor  

 Replace the 3rd Floor Flat Roof over the Windows  

 Replace the Roof on the Garage   

 Tech Upgrades including WIFI    

 ADA Upgrades from Parking Lot to Sanctuary    

 Bricks/pointing around the property - Repair/replace   

 Replace Carpet in Fellowship Hall, adjoining Hallways, and Main office  

 Replace Sanctuary Gutters, then paint exterior eaves and gable wall  
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In conclusion, the generosity of the Congregation with their yearly donations to the Capital Fund 
has allowed this beautiful facility and grounds to continue to be beautiful, safe, inviting, and a 
testament to our faith in our Lord. Keeping God’s House is becoming more expensive each year. We 
are blessed to have a dedicated and talented property team that works hand in hand with church 
leadership to make the necessary and at times mandatory improvements and repairs to our Church. 
Below is a recap of the Capital Fund for 2025. 
 
 
2025 Capital Fund 
 
2024 Carry Forward $   95,733 
Amount Raised through Donations $175,250 
 $270,983 
 
Amount Spent on Approved Projects $182,063 
Encumbered for 2025 Projects $  42,000  
 $224,063  
 
Balance forward for 2026 projects $  46,920 
2026 Total Pledged to Date $183,000 
 
Total Available for 2026 projects  $229,920 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Honoring our veterans at rest in our FPC Moorestown Cemetery 
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2025 Adopted 

Budget 12/31/25 Actual

2026 Adopted 

Budget

REVENUE

Offering-Pledged 1,377,000$      1,547,011$         1,368,000$        

Offering-Postpaid Pledges 6,000$               9,525$                  10,000$              

Offering-Prepaid Pledges 5,000$               12,900$               12,000$              

Offering-Unpledged 40,000$            67,972$               65,000$              

Plate Offering 10,000$            12,962$               15,000$              

Christmas Green/Budget Help 100,000$          117,039$             100,000$           

Per Capita 13,000$            15,287$               13,000$              

Miscellaneous Offering 5,000$               6,307$                  7,500$                

Step-By-Step 10,000$            12,500$               27,500$              

Income Other 155,000$          169,255$             180,000$           

September 12th/Cemetery Fund 75,000$            78,300$               78,000$              

Spencer Powell 22,800$            18,000$               18,000$              

Youth Director 15,000$            5,000$                  24,000$              

Sabbatical Help 10,000$            12,500$               

Educational Fund 10,000$            10,000$               10,000$              

Balance Forward 30,000$            3,694$                  55,000$              

Total Revenue 1,883,800$      2,098,252$         1,983,000$        

Expenses

Salary/Wages 859,904$          801,526$             888,000$           

Benefits 859,904$          296,608$             337,835$           

Total Compensation 1,161,751$      1,098,214$         1,225,838$        

Mission Committee 227,000$          228,364$             232,000$           

Mission Pass Through/Trips 5,000$               20,040$               5,000$                

Deacons 33,000$            49,322$               35,000$              

Presbyterian Women 3,000$               9,064$                  6,175$                

Denominational/Per Capita 28,000$            28,720$               28,000$              

Total Mission/Benevolence 296,000$          336,510$             306,175$           

Tech/IT 62,000$            70,034$               62,000$              

Office/ Administration 55,000$            66,482$               55,000$              

Property/Cemetery Management 220,000$          260,317$             230,000$           

Contingency/Insurance Dedutible 5,000$               -$                      

Total Operations 342,000$          396,833$             347,000$           

Sabbatical Expenses 10,000$            25,886$               

Boards and Committees 7,500$               8,261$                  7,500$                

Adult Ministries 28,000$            28,379$               25,000$              

Family Ministries 34,000$            20,596$               34,000$              

Music 22,500$            37,450$               22,500$              

Pastoral Expenses 12,000$            10,516$               12,000$              

Total Program Expenses 114,000$          131,038$             101,000$           

Fees Disbursed 20,000$            64,093$               60,000$              

Total Expenses 1,933,753$      2,026,688$         2,040,000$        

Difference Income/Expenses (49,951)$           71,564$               (57,000)$            

Payment to the Reserve Fund 16,564$               

Projected Additional Pledged Giving  * 60,000$              

Difference Income/Expenses 55,000$               3,000$                

2025 Actual/2026 Adopted Budgets

 
*  Projected Additional Pledged 
Giving is a projection of additional 
pledged giving from pledges that 
may be received after this budget 
is adopted and/or giving by 
pledgers in excess of their 
estimate of giving. This projected 
amount is only a forecast based on 
the average amount that final 
pledged giving during recent years 
has exceeded budgeted pledged 
giving. 
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